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] European Ombudsman
r _\, 1170/2009/KM
e — 52011-147831
‘/ P. Mikiforos Diamandouros

Euwropean Ombudsman

Mr Uwe Corsepius
Secretary-General

Council of the European Union
1048 BRUSSELS

BELGIGUE

Strasbourg, 19 -12- 70N

Drecision of the European Ombudsman closing his inquiry into complaint
TI702009/KM against the Council of the Furopean Union

Dear Mr Corsepius,

Please find enclosed a copy of my above decision, which has been sent
to the complainant, Mr Klaus-Dieter Sohn, T also enclose a translation of this
decision into English,

On the basis of my inquiry into this complaint, | have decided to close it
with the following conclusions:

The Council has taken steps to settle to the complainant's satisfaction the
issues arising from the first allegation and related claim.

Concerning the second allegation and related claim, the Ombudsman is
pleased to note that the Council has partially accepted his proposal for a
friendly solution by announcing that it will, from now on, inform applicants
of the date on which the time limit for its decision on their applications for

U awieied du Peisides? Rabert Schuman T o+ I3LNSES 173243 weave ombudsman. ewopa sy
5 30403 FaIREFE3 17 06D ealflnmbuchman srspa.ou
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access to documents expires. In relation to the other issues arising from the
second allegation and related claim, there are no grounds for further
inguiries,

Yours sincerely,

P. Mikiforos Diamandouros

cc: Mr Hubert Legal, Director-Ceneral of the Legal Service

Enclosures:
= Decision on complaint 1170/2009/KM
# English translation of decision on complaint 1170/2009/KM
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European Ombudsman

Decision

of the European Ombudsman closing his inquiry
into complaint 1170/2009/KM against the Council
of the European Union

The background to the complaint

1. On 21 January 2009, the complainant, a German citizen, made an application
for access to Document No 10673/02 ('the Document’) of the Council of the
European Unien {'the Council’). The Document contains an opinion of the
Council's Legal Service, discussing the legal basis for a proposal for a
Regulation on genetically modified food and feed!,

2, Article 2{1) of Regulation 1049/2001% provides that "any citizen of the Union,
and amy matural or logal person veziding or having #s registered office in @ Member
State, has a right of access to documents af the institutions, subject ta the principles,
conditions and limits defined in Hhis Regulation,”

3. An exception to this general right of access is set out in Article 4(2), which
reads as follows:

“The institubions shall refuse access fo a document where disclosure would wedermine
the protection of:

= 1

= court proceedings and legal advice,

- L]

uinless therg 5 an overriding public interest in disclosura.”

4. The rules for processing confirmatory applications are set out in Article B,
which states the following:

(1) A confirmatory application shall be handled promptly. Within 15 working days
from registration of such an applivation, fie institution shall either grant access to the
document requested and provide gecess in accordace with Article 10 within that
period or, in a writlen reply, stake the reasons for the fotal or partial refusal. In the
event of a tokal or particl refusal, the institution shall inform the applicant of the
remnedies open to him or her, namely, instituting court procesdings against the

" The resulting Regulation 1329/2008 of the Eurcpean Pariament and of the Councll of 22 Septamber
2003 on genetically modified food and feed (0J 2003 L 288, p. 1) anbered inde force an T Navembsr 2003
and had 1o be transposed by the Member States by 18 Aprl 2004,

! Regulation (EC) Mo 10450200 1/EC of the Europasn Parlisment and of the Counel of 30 May 2001
reganding publc access to European Pedament, Councll and Commission dasumeants (0J 2001 L 145, p.
43}

1 geenue du President Roberi Schuman T«330323172313 wvwev. ombuduman cunona cu
[ T EY F +330043 28 17 90 62 oo rribesdsman Cunogsl. cu
= BFEIT Strazbouny Cedes
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imstifution andfor making a complaing te the Ombudseum, under e conditions laid
dowm in Articles 230 and 195 of the EC Treaty, respectively.

{2) In exceptional cases, for example in the event of an application relating to 4 very
lowg document or to a very large number of documents, the tme limit provided for in
paragraph 1 may be extended by 15 working days, provided that the applicant is
matified in advance and thal deteiled regsoms are given.”

§. On 23 February 2009, the Council granted partial access to the Document.
The Council, relying on Article 4{2) of Regulation 1049/2001, argued that
disclosing the Document in its entirety would undermine the protection of legal
advice, since the legal opinion of the Council's Legal Service on the legality of
the relevant act would then be made public. The Council stated that, not only
was the opinion sensitive in view of the evolution of EU law, but the poasibility
of such internal legal advice being published might lead the Council to be
overcautious about requesting internal legal advice, given that it might then be
forced to publicly defend itself if it did not act in accordance with the advice it
was given, The Council added that the Legal Service could come under external
pressure, which might influence its advice and make it more difficult for it to
defend the Council before the Court of Justice. The Council added that it had
reached the conclusion that the prineiple of transparency did not override the
public interest in the protection of legal advice.

6. On @ March 2009, the complainant made a confirmatory application. He
noted that Regulation 1829/2003 was based on Articles 37, 95 and 152(d)e) EC
Treaty, but that there was no justification for why these articles had been
chosen as the legal basis. Likewise, he stated that no such explanation could be
found in the relevant Commission proposals. The only document which
contained a discussion regarding the cheice of legal basis was the Document.
The complainant considered that the reasons the Council had given for denying
him access to the Document did not establish that the public interest in keeping
the Document secret overrode his general right to access, The complainant
considered the Council's argument that disclosure might undermine the work
of the Legal Service to be of a very general nature, and that the reasona it put
forward in support of its argument were the same as those rejected by the Court
of Justice in Turee?,

7. On 31 March 2009, the Council informed the complainant that it nesded more
time to examine the matter, and that it therefore had to extend the deadline in
accordance with Article #(2) of Regulation 10459/2001, The extended deadline
expired on 20 April 2009, without the complainant having received a reply.

8. On 30 April 2009, the complainant, therefore, submitted 2 complaint to the
European Ombudsman, maintaining the arguments he made in his
confirmatory application. He also criticised the way in which the Council had
precessed his application, notably by (i) not informing him when the reply to
his confirmatory application was due; (ii) not providing reasons for extending
the time limit (even though this was required by Article 8(2) of Regulation
1048/2001), and {iii) by not informing him of the remedies open to him.

8. On 5 May 2009, the complainant received a letter from the Council dated 24
April 2009, in which the latter rejected the confirmatory application, stating

* Joined Casen C-3006 P and C-52K5 P Sweden end Turca v Council [2008] ECR 14723
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that, omce an institution had satisfied jtself that the public Interest in the
protection of legal advice would be affected, the document was generally
protected from publication, However, a document containing legal advice could
exceptionally be disclosed if the public interest justified such disclosure. In
Turco, the Court of Justice had held that, generally, documents containing legal
advice on legislative matters had to be disclosed, unless they were “of o
particularly sensitive nafure” or had a "particularly wide scope that goes beyond the
context of the legislative process in question”, The Council defended its position by
stating that a part of the Documnent contained an analysis of the Union
legislator's competences in relation to the introduction of a centralised system
tor the authorisation of certain products. It stressed that this was a matter
which was particularly sensitive and its scope went beyond the particular
legislative proposal in question. For these reasons, the Document could not be
disclosed.

The subject matter of the inquiry
10. The complainant submitted the following allegations:
1. The Council of the European Union wrongly refused access to a document,

based on arguments which the European Court of Justice had rejected in its
judgment in the Tureo case.

2. The Council failed to comply with procedural requirements imposed by the
rule of law and/for laid down in Regulation 10492001,

11. The complainant added the following claims:
1. The Council should grant the complainant access to Document No, 10673402,

2. The Council should, in the future, ensure that its proceedings accord with the
rule of law by:

{a) stating the new deadline when it sends out “holding letters” because it needs
more time to examine an application for access to documents;

(b} giving reasons for extending the deadline for replying to an application; and

(c) providing applicants with a statement relating to the legal remedies open to
them in case the application is refused. This should happen at an carly stage to
ensure that applicants whose request is not dealt with in time know that they
can treat this as a negative reply, and know what legal remedies are open to
them in such a case.

The inquiry

12. The complaint was submitted on 30 April 2009. Further information was
submitted on 7 May 2009. On 4 June 2009, the Ombudsman opened an inquiry
and asked the Council for an opinion,

13. The Council sent its opinion on 10 July 2009. On 20 July 2009, the Council's
opinion was forwarded to the complainant with an invitation to submit
observations by 31 August 2009, He sent no observations by that date. On 10

3
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September 2010, the Ombudsman inspected the Document at the Council's
premises. The report on the Inspection was subsequently forwarded to the
complainant and to the Council®, On 16 March 2011, the complainant sent his
observations,

14. On 27 May 2011, the Ombudsman made a proposal for a friendly solution.
The Council sent its reply to the proposal on 15 July 2011. In a telephone
conversation with the legal officer handling the case, held on 20 July 2011, the
complainant indicated that he had received the Document and that, should he
not send Further observations within two weeks of that telephone
communication, he could be considered to be satisfied with the outcome of the
inquiry, The complainant sent no further observations.

The Ombudsman's analysis and provisional
conclusions

A. Allegation of failure to provide access to a
document and related claim

Arguments presented to the Ombudsman

15. The complainant argued that, based on a misreading of the Turco judgment,
the Council had wrongly rejected his application for access to the Document, In
the letter rejecting the confirmatory application, the Council argued that access
to documents containing legal advice is granted only exceptionally. He
submitted that this was a misinterpretation of Regulation 1049/2001.

16. The complainant neted that the Council, echoing the criteria set out in the
judgment in the Turco case, paragraph 69, further attampted to show that the
Document was of a “particularly sensitive nature” and that it had a “particularly
wide scope which goes beyond the legislative process in guestion". He maintained that
the legislative procedure in question had been completed, and that the
Council's reference to this advice in the context of other legislative procedures
was not sufficient to justify making an exception to the duty of transparency.
Otherwise, he claimed, the Council could undermine the right of access to
documents by referring to old advice in new cases or procedures.

17. The Council had argued that disclosure could undermine the value of
opinions provided by the Legal Service to the Council, to the extent that the
latter would cease to request them, The complainant responded that this
consideration was irrelevant, since the Court of Justice had rejected it in Turce.
He considered that the Council had not shewn that this danger existed in the
present case, or that it ever existed. The same applied to the Council's argument
that disclosure of the Legal Service's opinions would make it more difficult for
the latter to defend the Council before the court. The complainant pointed out
that the Document related to a regulation which had been applicable since April
2004, but had never been challenged before the EU courts. He was not aware of
the Legal Service ever having refused to represent the Council before the EU

* The reneet did nat reveal the proleched cantent of the document inspecied.
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courts because its initial legal opinion had differed from the position eventually
adopted. It was clear that the EU courts decided cases on the basis of their
interpretation of the law, and not on the basis of whether an institution had
followed internal legal advice.

18. The complainant added that the main purpose of Regulation 1049/2001, and
of the Treaty rules on which it was based, was that greater importance should
be attached to the principle of transparency than to an administration's interest
in keeping documents secret. He went on to argue that the exception to the
right of access set out in Article 4(2) of Regulation 104%/2001 did not apply
generally to all legal advice. Rather, detailed reasoning was required to sustain
a claim that it wag in the public interest not to disclose a document. In that
regard, the complainant considered that the Council seemed to want 8o be Left
undisturbed in its role in developing EU law. However, he thought it of vital
importance that citizens should be included in this process, which requires that
they should be able to understand the reasons behind the actions of the EUI
legislator 5o as to be able to discuss and criticise them. The complainant
expressed his beliel that excessive secrecy in legislative matters risked
undermining the trust which citizens place in the European institutions, Thus,
the Council’s argument that it would be forced to justify its legislative decisions
showed its misunderstanding of the fundamental principles of democracy, and
suggested that the Council wanted to avoid public scrutiny.

18. In its opinion, the Council stated that the complainant must have
misunderstood its statement of reasons regarding the relationship between
rules and exceptions in the application of Article 4(2) of Regulation 1043/2001,
The Council clarified that, contrary to the complainant's argument, it had not
misapplied, or distegarded, either Regulation 1049/2001 or the EU courts’ case-
law. Rather, it had relied on the exception set out in Article 4(2) of Regulation
10492001, and applied the principles established by the Court of Justice. It had
Found that the Document contained a legal opinion, and had then examined
whether disclosure would undermine the protection of legal advice, balancing
this public interest against the public interest in the openness of the legislative
procedure,

20. As regards the argument that legal advice relating to a legislative proposal
should be disclosed once the legislative procedure was concluded, the Council
took the view that this would distort the EU courts’ case-law, which had, in
fact, recognised two instances where legal advice had to be protected. The first
was where the legal advice was particularly sensitive in nature, and the second
was where it had a particularly wide scope which went bevond the context of
the legislative procedure in question. In such instances, the legal advice was to
be protected for the period during which protection was justified. The Court of
Justice had not stated that the conclusion of the legislative procedure in
question was the determining factor in this regard.

21. The Council considered that the protection of part of the Document was
justified, in accordance with Article 4(2) of Regulation 1049/2001. Even though
the legislative procedure had been concluded, the Council was of the view that
the opinion remained particularly sensitive because the critical question it
discussed had also been, and continued to be, considered in the context of other
legislative proposals relating to the internal market. Moreover, the same
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question had been the subject of an annulment action before the EU courts®, The
Council submitted that it had thus substantiated its view with specific and
concrete reasons, as required by the Court of Justice's judgment in Turen,

22. The Council stressed that the Document was written as an internal legal
opinion, intended for the members of the Council. The pessibility that such
internal legal advice might be published might lead the Council to display
caution when requesting such advice, given that it might then be forced 1o
publicly defend itself if it were to adopt a position other than the one it was
advised to take. This would result in the Council having to forego an important
instrument which ensures the legality of its acts.

23. Further, the Legal Service could come under external pressure which might
influence its advice. Finally, it might be more difficult for the Legal Service to
defend the Council before the Court of Justice if the Legal Service's opinions
were to become known in advance, notably in cases where the Council's
position proves to differ from the position it was advised to take in the Legal
Service's opinion. If the Legal Service had to function under the expectation that
its internal advice might be published, the way in which it drafts its advice
could be influenced which, in turn, would undermine the availability to the
Council of frank, objective, and comprehensive advice. The Council added that
it had analysed whether there was an overriding public interest in disclosure
and had come to the conclusion that the principle of transparency did not
override the interest in the protection of the legal advice contained in the
Document.

24. The Council disagreed with the complainant's rejection of its argument that
the institution might lose all interest in requesting written opinions from its
Legal Service, Quite to the contrary, Article 4(2) of Regulation 1049/2001 aims to
protect the institutions' interest in receiving frank, objective and comprehensive
legal advice. If one were to take the opposite view, this would undermine the
very purpose of the protection of legal advice contained in Article 4(2) of
ERegulation 10492001,

25. As regards the complainant’s claim that the Couneil had not reasoned its
position or substantiated its arguments, the Council noted thar, in accordance
with Article 4(2) of Regulation 1049/2001, it merely had to show that there was
a reasonably foreseeable risk that the protection of legal advice would be
undermined. In the Council's view, this risk could be shown to exist by the
specific arguments made above,

26. Finally, regarding the question of whether there was an overriding public
interest in disclosure, the Council stated that, given the specific circumstances
of the case, and the very sensitive nature and the scope of the Document, the
principle of transparency did not outweigh the public interest in protecting
legal advice. The Council understood that the complainant was interested in the
Document for academic purposes, but considered this to be irrelevant, given
that it could only disclose the Document erga omnes. As there were no other
arguments in support of an overriding public interest in disclosure, it
concluded that its interest in receiving frank, objective and comprehensive

“ Thits concemed Regulation (EC) Mo 2065/2003 of the Europaan Pariament and af the Courcd of 10
Movamiber 2003 on smoke: flavounings wed or inended for use in ¢ on foeds (0J 2003 L 309, B 1l

7158/12 CF/JT/mi 9
ANNEX DG F2A EN



ANNEX

)
7

i
I

advice overrode the complainant's interest in the disclosure of the entire
document,

The inspection

27. On 10 September 2010, the Ombudsman's representatives carried out an
inspection of the Document at the Council's premises, The inspection
established that the Document contained an opinion of the Council's Legal
Service on the legal basis for a proposed European Parliament and Council
regulation on genetically modified food and feed. It further emerged that the
Document did not focus on the subject matter of the proposed regulation, but
discussed the choice of legal basis for the centralised authorisation procedure
which was to be foreseen in the proposed regulation. During the inspection, the
Council's representative again emphasised that the relevant opinion was
particularly wide in scope, and particularly sensitive in nature, and that the
question of a central authorisation procedure at Community level was one that
came up regularly and repeatedly, as was indeed the case in discussions which
WerE Ongoing.

Further argumants presented to the Ombudsman after the inspection

28. In his observations on the inspection report, the complainant referred to the
API casef in which the Court of Justice had made it clear that court proceedings
could not be undermined by a disclosure of documents if the proceedings in
question had been concluded. In principle, this also applied where other,
closely related proceedings were still engoing. In light of the Court of Justice's
finding, the complainant submitted that the Council's argument, namely, that it
might have to refer to the opinion contained in the Document in future
proceedings before the EU courts, could not be regarded as valid,

The Ombudsman's preliminary assessment leading to a friendly solution
proposal

The relationship belween rule and exception under Regulation 1045/2001

29. It is clear that Regulation 1049/2001 provides the general rule that
documents held by an institution, including opinions drawn up by an
institution’s legal service concerning legislative procedures, are to be disclosed.
The second indent of Article 4(2) of Regulation 1049/2001 provides for an
exception where disclosure would undermine the protection of legal advice.
However, even if this exception applies, access will still have to be granted if it
can be shown that there is an overriding public interest in disclosure,

30. In its reply to the complainant’s confirmatory application, the Council
stated that a document was "generally protected from publication mce the
institution fad satisfied itself that the disclosure of the document would nndermine the
public interest in protecting legal advice; access to @ document containing legal adoice
could gxeeptionally be grarnted if it was established thet an overriding public interest
wonld justify disclosure,"” The Council did not agree with the complainant's
argument that an institution may benefit from the exception in Article 4(2) only

! Joned Cases C-514/07 P, C-52807 P and C-532107 P Swsdan and others # APY and Commission. nat

;";lrlraﬂ-:ihd

r-nﬂﬁun-hyih Ombudsman's services, emphass in the onginal,
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if it could show that there is an overriding public interest in keeping a
document secret, The Council considered that this would turn the relationship
between rule and exception on its head,

3. The Couneil thus incorporated the exception contained in Article 4(2) of
Regulation 1049/2001 into what it referred to as "the general rule”, In doing so, it
somewhat blurred the distinctions made in Regulation 104%/2001 between the
general rule, the exception designed to protect legal advice, and the proviso
that, if an overriding public interest is established, access will, nonetheless,
have to be given.

32. In its opinion, however, the Council dispelled the resulting uncertainty by
stating clearly that it had followed the rules provided in Regulation 1049/2001
and the EU courts” case-law. It had thus analysed whether disclosure of the
Document, which contained legal advice, would undermine the interest
protected by Article 4(2), and at all times balanced the public interest in
transparency against the public interest in protecting legal advice, The
Umbudsman therefore considered that there was no need for further inquiries
into this aspect of the case,

The confidentizlity of the oplnions of the Legal Service

33. The Council rejected the complainant's confirmatory application on two
grounds. First, the Council argued that it might be deterred from asking for
written opinions from its Legal Service, given that it may have to publicly
defend itself if it decides not to adopt a position it was advised to take, Second,
its Legal Service's ability to provide frank advice and to represent the Council
in court would be undermined if the Legal Service's opinions were known in
advance. The complainant objected to the Council's arguments, noting that the
Court of Justice in its Turco judgment had rejected the arguments put forward
by the Council.

34. It appeared useful at this point to refer to that judgment,
35. The Court of Justice rejected the first of the above arguments as follows:

59 As regards, first, the fear expressed by the Council that disclosure of an
opiriigi of its legal service velating to a legislative proposal could lead to doubts as fo
th lawfulness of the legislative act concerned, it s precisely openness in this regard
that contributes to conferring greater lagitimacy on the institutions in the eyes of
European citizens and increasing their confidence in them by allowing divergences
betiveen various points of view to be openly debated. It is in fact rather a lack of
information and debate which is capable of giving rise ta doubts in the minds of
citizens, not only as regards the lawfulness of an isolated act, but also as regards the
legitimacy of the decision-making process as @ whole.

60 Furthermore, the risk that doubts might be engendered in the minds of Exropesn
citizens as regards the lawfulness of an act adopted by the Community legislature
because the Council's legal service had given an unfavourable opinion would more aften
than not fail to arise if the statement of reasons for that act was reinforced, so as fo
make it apparent why that unfavourable opinion was not followed.

61 Comsequently, fo submil, in g gencral and abstract way, that there is @ risk Pt
disclosure of legal advice relating to legislative processes may give rise fo doubts
regarding the lmwfulness of legislative acts does not suffice to establish that the
pratection of legal advice will be undermined for the purposes of the second indent of

8
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Article 4(2) of Regulation No 10432001 and cannot, accordingly, provide g basis for a
refusal to disclose such adoice.”

36. The Council's argument that it might find itself obliged to defend a decision
taken against the advice given by its Legal Service is essentially the same as that
employed before the Court of Justice in Turco. It cannot, therefore, be accepted
in the present case.

37. As regards the second of the above arguments, the Court of Justice
proncunced as follows:

65 Ag regards the Commission's argument that it could be Jificult for an
mshitution’s legal service which had initially expressed a negative opiwion regarding a
legislative act in the process of being adopted subsequently to defend the lawofulmess of
thiat act if its opinion hud been published, i must be ctated that such a general
ergument cannol fustify an exception lo the openness provided for by Regulation No
T$9/2001.

66 In view of those considerations, there appears to be no real risk that is rensaiably
foreseeable and not purely hypothetical that disclosure of opinions of the Council's legal
service issued in the course of legislative procedures might undermine the protection aof
Tegal advice within the meaning of the second indent of Article 4(2) of Regulation No
1043/2007.

67 In any event, in so far as the interest in protecting the independence of the
Council's legal service could be undermined by that disclosure, that risk would have to
be weighed up against the overriding public interests which wnderlic Regulation N
104372001, As was pointed out in paragraphs 45 to 47 of this judgment, such an
overriding public interest is constituted by the fact that disclosure of documents
containing Hhe advice of an institution’s legal service on legal guestions arising uhen
legislative initiatives ave being debated increases phe tramsparency and opexness of Hhe
legislative process and strengthens the democratic right of Ewropean citizens to
scrutinize the information which has formed the basia of  legislative act, as referred to,
in particilar, in recitals 2 and & of the preamble to Regulation No 1049/2001,

68 It follows from the above considerations that Regulation No 1049/2001 imposes,
in principle, an obligation to disclose the opinions of the Council's legal service relating
to a legislative process.”

38. If these criteria were applied to the reasoning the Council used to support
its decision that access to the Document should be denied, the preliminary
conclusion therefore had to be that the Courncil failed to show that aceess had to
be denied in order to protect its interest in obtaining frank, objective and
comprehensive legal advice. It also failed to take due account of what recital 2
of Regulation 1049/2001 describes as one of the aims of the regulation, namely,
an administration which is "more accountable to the citizen in @ democratic system”,
which is particularly important in relation to legislative procedures.

The particularly sensitive nature of the opinion and its importance which goes
beyond the legislative measure in question

30. It should be noted, however, that the Court of Justice went on to state the
following:

69 That finding does not preclude a refusal, on account of the protection of legal
advice, to disclose a specific legal opinion, given in the contert of a legislative process,

8
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but being of a particularly sensitive nature or having a particularly wide scope that
goes beyend the context of the legislabioe process in question. In such a case, it is
imcuribent on the institution concerned fo give a detmiled =tatement of reasoms for such
w refusal,

A0 dn that conbext, i must also be borne in mind that, under Article 47) of
Regulation No T049/2001, aw exception con only apply for the period during which
protection is justified on the basis of the content of the document.”

40. It thus had to be assessed whether the Council had shown, on the basis of
the Documant, that it remained necessary to protect it.

41, The Council argued that the part of the Document to which it did not give
access was particularly sensitive, given that it concerned the EU legislator's
competences regarding the introduction of a centralised authorisation
procedure. Furthermore, it continued to be particularly relevant for procedures
bevond the one already concluded because the same guestion had to be
analysed in a number of future legislative procedures,

42, The Ombudsman was not convinced that the Council's explanations
established that the Document was "particularly sensitive” within the meaning of
the interpretation given to this term by the EU courts. Tn a recent judgment, the
General Court suggested that a document was only “particularly sensitive” if "a
Jundamental interest of the Ewropean Union or of the Member States would be
jeopardized” by disclosure®. While it is true that there zre often diverging views
as to the legal basis on which a proposal should be based, this alone did not, in
the Ombudsman's view, suffice to make an opinion "particularly sensitive’.

43, Secondly, as regards the question whether the Document had " particularly
wide scope that goes beyond the legislative procedure in guestion”, the Council relied
on the fact that the Document discussed the question of competences, which is

relevant in a number of legislative procedures. The complainant argued that the

legislative procedure in question had been finalised and that the document
should, therefore, be disclosed.

44. I a different context, the Court of Justice accepted that it could not be ruled

out that the disclosure of pleadings made in one case might undermine the
proceedings in another closely related case. However, such a risk depended "on
a mumber of factors”, Therefore, "only @ specific examination of the documents to
which access is requested, according ba the [usual] eriteris” can determine whether
access 10 a document can be refused?,

43, The Ombudsman accepted that an opinion concerning which legal basis to
choose for a marketing authorisation procedure might be of relevance for a
similar procedure concerning a different set of products. In that sense, it might
be considered to have "an importance going beyond the legislative procedure in
guestion”. The Council referred to concluded discussions on two Commission
proposalstt, and to one procedure which was engoing at the time In question,

' T-23008 Acoess infa Eurge v Caoncl, judgment of 22 March 2011, not yet rapared, parmqtaph TH.
! Sweden and others v AP1 and Cammissian, cled above (fostnate 7), paragraghs 130 onwards.

™ One proposal gave rise o Reguiation (EC) No 206572003 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 10 Mevemnbear 2003 on smoke fawourings used o infended for use in or on foods OJ 2003 L
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but which had, in the meantime, been concludedtt, Tt also referred to
proceedings before the Court of Justice which were concluded by a judgment on
& December 20052, [t should be noted that, in this context, the only cases which
could be taken into account were those in which the legislative procedure was
not finalised by the time the confirmatory application was rejected. Seen against
this background, the Ombudsman was not convinced that the explanations
provided by the Council established that the Document had a “particularly wide”
scope,

46. Thus, in the Ombudsman's view, the Council's arguments were not
sufficient to justify, on the basis of the Document's content, as required by
Article 47) of Regulation 10492001, the Council's view that the Document
cannot be disclosed in its entirety, This could be an instance of
maladministration.

Prefiminary conclusicn in relation te tha first allegation and related claim

47.In light of the above, the Ombudsman made the preliminary finding that
the Council had failed to reason its rejection of the complainant's application
for access to documents in accordance with the relevant statutory provisions
and applicable case-law. This could amount to an instance of
maladministration. The Ombudsman therefore proposed that, taking into
account his findings, the Council could consider granting the complainant
access Lo document Mo 10673/02 in its entirety, unless it could duly establish
why parts of the document merit protection in accordance with Regulation
1049/2001, taking into account the relevant case-law of the Court of Justice.

The arguments presented to the Ombudsman after his friendly solution
proposal

48. In its reply o the proposal, the Council objected to the Ombudsman's
analysis that its decision not to publish the document was not in line with the
relevant case-law of the Court of Justice, It noted that the Court has accepted
that general considerations could be invoked to refuse access to documents
covered by a “presumption whick appllies] to certain cotegories of documents” and
alse that this could be done in relation to legislative files. This notwithstanding,
the Council had demonstrated, by reference to the Document and by relying on
concrete and specific reasons to show that the Document was of a particularly
wide scope and of a particularly sensitive nature, that the general presumption
that written opinions of the Legal Service had to be protected applied, It further
underlined that, in its view, it did not result from Regulation 1049/2001 or from
the judgment in Access Info Europe’3, cited by the Ombudsman, that the need to
protect legal advice could only be relied upon where a "fundamental interest of
the European Union or of the Member States would be jeopardised”, Finally, as
regards the notion of a 'particulatly wide scope', the Council maintained that,
given that the exception relating to the protection of legal advice is aimed al

309p. 1. Ancther led 1o the Directive of the European Parkament and of the Council amending Directive
2001EC on the Community coe ralabing o veternary medicinal products (L) 2004 L 138, p. 58),

" Regulation [EC) Mo 1107/200 of the Eurspear Pasiament and of the Coundl of 21 Cetaber 2005
conceming the placing of plant protection products on the market and repealing Cewncil Dirsctives
TOHITIEEC and 91MI4EES,

" Case C-88M5 Uil Kingdom v. Parament and Cooncl [2005] ECR 110583,

" 7-233/09 Acoess Info Eurnpe v Councl, cited above [Fooinces D).
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safeguarding the institutions' ability to receive frank, objective and
tomprehensive legal advice from their legal services, it should suffice for an
institution to demonstrate, as the Council did in the present case, that it is
reasonably foreseeable that questions similar to those raised in the opinion in
question would arise in the future for it to be able to justify refusing access to
the document.

49. The Council added that it had nonetheless re-examined the matter and had
decided that given, in particular, the time which had elapsed, the exception
relating to the protection of legal advice was no longer applicable. Nor was any
other exception provided for in Article 4 of Regulation 1049/2001 applicable, Tt
therefore decided to forward a publicly available version of the Document to
the complainant.

50. The complainant indicated that he had received the Document and that he
was satisfied with this outeome.

The Ombudsman's assessment after his friendly solution proposal

51. While the Ombudsman does not agree entirely with the Council's analysis,
he notes that the Council has now given the complainant full access to the
Deocument and that the complainant declared that he was satisfied with this
outcome, Motwithstanding the divergent views on the legal aspects of the
matter, the Ombudsman therefore concludes that the Council has taken steps o
settle this aspect of the complaint to the complainant’s satisfaction,

B. Allegation of failure to respect the procedural
requirements set out in Regulation 1049/2001 and
related claim

Arguments presented to the Ombudsman

§2. The complainant alleged that the Council disregarded a number of
procedural requirements set out in Regulation 1049/2001. In this context, he
submitted the arguments listed below.

(2} In its letter dated 31 March 2009 extending the time limit for reviewing the
confirmatory application, the Council did not specify the new deadline.

(b) In its letter dated 31 March 2009, the Council failed to provide reasons for
the extension of the time limit, thereby infringing Article 8(2) of Regulation
104%9/2001.

(¢} The Council failed to include information on the legal remedies open to the
applicant which, although not technically contrary to Regulation 1049/2001
{which requires this information to be contained in a negative reply), infringes
the rule of law and the principle of transparency.

{d} By the expiry of the extended time limit, the Council had nat replied to the
complainant, which entitled him to turn to the Furopean Ombudsman under
Article 8(3) of Regulation 1049/2001.

53, In its opinion, the Council rejected the first three arguments. As regards the
first argument, it noted that, when it extended the time limit, it referred to
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Article 8(Z) of Regulation 1049/2001. This provision clearly states that the time
limit is extended by 15 working days. Thus, a reference to this provision in the
holding letter did not leave any doubt as to the extended deadline date.

54. As regards the second argument, the Council pointed out that it had
explained that the bodies charged with processing the application had not yel
completed their work, Pursuant to the Council's Rules of Procedure,
confirmatory applications are decided by the Council, but the decision is
prepared by the working party and Coreper™, Since all these bodies have to
examine and then decide on an application, it was not unusual for the
processing of applications to take more time than that foreseen in Article 8(1) of
Regulation 1049/2001. However, applicants were always informed of extensions
of the normal time limit, and, where possible, given an indicative date for the
fimal decision.

55. As regards the third argument, the Council noted that it had complied with
Regulation 1049/2001 by informing the complainant of the remedies epen to
him when it rejected the confirmatory application. Article 3(1) of that
Regulation stipulates that the institution has to provide this information "in the
eventt of a total or partial refusal”. The Council went on to argue that an extension
of the time limit was merely a procedural step, and could not, in itself, be
challenged. The Council therefore considered that it might be misleading to
indicate legal remedies in a holding letter, since doing so might lead the
recipient wrongly to believe that the extension of a time limit was a measure
which could be challenged.

The Ombudsman’s preliminary assessment leading to a friendly solution
proposal

Infarmation on the date on which the time limit ends

56. Article 8(2) of Regulation 1049/2001 clearly states that the time limit for
dealing with an application can, in exceptional circumstances, be extended by
15 working days,

57. However, it cannot be presumed that all citizens have a detailed knowledge
of Regulation 1049/2001. In this particular case, the Council extended the time
limit on 31 March 2009. The additional period of 15 working days thus expired
around Easter, Circumstances such as these make it especially difficult for
citizens to work out which days are working days, particularly in light of the
fact that public holidays differ between Mamber States, and EU institutions set
their holidays independently. The date on which an extended time limit expires
has, however, a particular relevance for applicants, since it is the date on which
they can treat an institution's failure to reply as a negative reply, and use the
legal remedies described in Article 8(3) of Regulation 10492001,

68. Good administration requires an institution to put all applicants, including

those with a less than perfect knowledge of the applicable legal provisions, in a
position to be able to challenge a negative reply, and thus effectively to exercise
their right to gain access to documents. Even though this is not expressly

" Coreper is the shart name of the Cammitten of Pamanart Representatives, which is earpesed of the
head, ar deputy head of mission of each Member State of the ELI
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provided for in Regulation 10492001, the Ombudsman, therefore, considered
that the actual date on which the extended time limit expires should be
indicated. The Council's failure to do so in the present case could be an instance
of maladministration. The Ombudsman, therefore, made a corresponding
proposal for a friendly solution,

Statement of reasons for an extensien of the time limit

69, According to Article 8(2) of Regulation 10492001, the time limit can only be
extended in “exceptional cases™, The applicant has to be notified in advance and
“detailed reasons” have to be given, In the present case, the Council's letter dated
31 March 2009 merely informed the complainant that it had not yet completed
its examination of the complainant’s confirmatory application. However, no
reason for the delay was given.

60. The Council thus failed to comply with the relevant statutory requirement.
This could constitute an instance of maladministration.

1. In its opinion, the Council stated that it was not unusual for the time limit
to be extended since several bodies had to provide an opinion on cenfirmatory
applications. It thus appeared that there could be a systemic preblem as regards
the Council's compliance with the time limits set by Regulation 10492001, The
Ombudsman considered that this issue, which was not raised by the
complainant, should be addressed separately, and not within the framework of
the present inquiry, On 26 Jume 2011, the Ombudsman thus opened an owne-
initiative inquiry into the matter,

Infarmation on the remedies open to the applicant

B2. Article B(2) of Regulation 10492001 only requires the institution to inform
the applicant of the legal remedies open to him or her “in the event of @ negative
reply”. The Council thus clearly acted within the framework set by Regulation
1049/2001, and complied with its legal obligations in acting as it did.

3. However, it was important to note that such information is only made
available to applicants where an institution takes an explicit decision to reject
an application for access. As the complainant correctly pointed out, in cases
where no such explicit decision is taken by the institution, informing applicants
at an earlier stage would ensure that they can use the legal remedies open o
them once the time limit for the institution's reply has expired. As stated above,
citizens do not always have a perfect knowledge of all the relevant provisions.
While it is true that Regulation 1049/2001 does not require information about
legal remedies to be communicated to an applicant before a 'negative reply’,
good administration sometimes makes it necessary to do more than is legally
required in order to serve the citizen well. In this context, this would mean
providing applicants with information on the legal remedies available to them
at an earlier stage in the procedure. In this regard, the Ombudsman could not
agree with the Council's argument that it would mislead citizens if they were to
be informed of legal remedies already at the stage of receiving a holding letter.
The danger that applicants might be misled could, in his view, be easily
prevented by selecting appropriate wording, and by making it clear that the

1500 3201 1KM,
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relevant remedies are only available once the extended deadline has expired. A
further possibility would be to provide citizens with more detailed information
on the procedure to be followed, including possible remedies, already in the
institution's letter of acknowledgement of receipt of a request for access to
documents. In the Dmbudsman's view, such a pro-active approach would be
particularly citizen-friendly. Accordingly, the fact that, in the present case, the
Council failed to provide the complainant with any information on possible
remedies before the time limit for dealing with his confirmatory application had
expired, could constitute maladministration. The Ombudsman, therefore, made
a corresponding friendly solution proposal,

Preliminary conclusion in relation to the second allegation and related claim

64. The Ombudsman made preliminary findings of maladministration in the
preceding paragraphs. As regards the issues raised in the complainant's first
and third arguments, these were reflected in the friendly solution proposal
inviting the Council to consider also improving its communications with
citizens who request access to documents by (a) informing them of time limit
expiry dates, and (b) informing them in good time and, in any event, before the
expiry of any relevant time limit, of the remedies open Lo them in case of total
or partial refusal. The issue relating to the statement of reasons for the
extension of the time limit was, as indieated above, taken up by the
Ombudsman separately, and not within the framework of the present imoquiry.

The arguments presented to the Ombudsman after his friendly solution
proposal

86. Concerning the issue of informing citizens of the date on which a time limit
expires, the Council remained of the view that citizens are in a position to
calculate these dates themselves, Nevertheless, it stated that, in the interest of
good administration, it Is ready to indicate the actual date on which the time
limits for its replies expire, in relation to both initial and confirmatory
applications.

66. The Council maintained its view on the subject of indicating to citizens the
legal remedies available them before the expiry of the relevant time limit. It
wenl on to point out that it had, in any event, replied to the complainant within
the time-limit and had a record of doing so generally. It therefore did not accept
the Ombudsman's friendly solution proposal in this regard.

The Ombudsman's assessment after his friendly solution proposal

67. The Ombudsman applauds the Council’s announcement that it will, in
future, inform applicants of the date on which the Council's reply to their initial
or confirmatory application for access to a document under Regulation
104972001 is due. He notes that, in this regard, the Council has accepted his
proposal for a friendly solution. At the same time, he notes that the Council
rejected the part of his proposal for a friendly solution in which he invited it to
inform applicants of the legal remedies available to them in the event that it
does not reply before the expiry of that time limit. However, given that the
Council has partially accepted his friendly solution propesal and that the
complainant indicated that he was satisfied with the outcome of the case at
hand, the Ombudsman does not consider that there are grounds for further
imquiries in this regard.
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C. Conclusions

O the basis of his inguiry into this complaint, the Ombudsman closes it with
the following conclusions:

The Council has taken steps to settle to the complainant's satisfaction the
issues arising from the first allegation and related claim.

Concerning the second allegation and related claim, the Ombudsman is
pleased to note that the Council has partially accepted his proposal for a
friendly solution by announcing that it will, from now on, inform applicants
of the date on which the time limit for its decision on their applications for
access to documents expires, In relation to the other issues arising from the
second allegation and related ¢laim, there are no grounds for further
inguiries,

The complainant and the Council will be informed of this decision.

P. Nikiforos Diamandouros

Done in Strasbourg on. 19 -12- 2011

Final English version of the decision on complaint 1170/2009/ KM
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